
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 17 March 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor RJ Phillips 
   

  

Councillor LO Barnett  
Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JP French  
Councillor JA Hyde  
Councillor JG Jarvis  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor DB Wilcox  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  17 MARCH 2011 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2011.  
   
4. HEREFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK   7 - 22  
   
 To present a draft engagement framework for Herefordshire for comment, 

consideration and approval, following its development through Herefordshire 
Partnership. 

 

   
5. LOCALITY STRATEGY FOR HEREFORDSHIRE   23 - 36  
   
 To approve the Locality Strategy for Herefordshire.  
   
6. INFORMATION AND ICT STRATEGY   37 - 62  
   
 To approve the Information & ICT Strategy.  
   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and 
[...]
D, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 17 
February 2011 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JG Jarvis, 

PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WU Attfield WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, TM James, RI Matthews, 

PM Morgan, WU Attfield and MAF Hubbard. 
  
  
86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor JA Hyde, Cabinet Member Children’s 
Services. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

88. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2011 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

89. SECTION 75 AGREEMENTS   
 
The Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing presented the report to 
Cabinet and advised Cabinet that the monitoring of the Section 75 agreements would be 
carried out by the director of resources. 
 
The Acting Director of Adult Social Care informed Cabinet: 
 

• That learning disability and community health staff would be transferred to the new 
mental health provider 2gether NHS Foundation Trust. 

• The Section 75 Integrated Care Organisation document was being finalised for sign 
off by the Chief Executive and Director of Resources. 

• There would be a clear written understanding of how the service would operate with 
effective partnership working and monitoring to ensure effective delivery.  

• The new service would be a joined up service supporting staff delivering services in 
community hospitals and out in the community. 

• Members were reminded that previously the service had not been fully integrated for 
health and social care, this had now been addressed and there would be a 
commission delivery board meeting quarterly monitoring the service. 

• Organisational change would continue and it was important to ensure arrangements 
were in place to support staff delivery the service. 

• Preparations are underway for when the GP Consortium comes into being. 
• In response to a question on accountability, Cabinet was reminded that this was a 

new vision for adult social care and the new framework was currently being consulted 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

on.  It was added that within the new framework there was a clear set of 
outcomes for monitoring, which included the number of readmissions to hospital.  
It was important to note that the accountability would be to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, however there would continue to be external monitoring by the 
Care Quality Commission and other external regulators. 

 

RESOLVED That: 

a) a Section 75 agreement be established between the Herefordshire 
Integrated Care Organisation and Herefordshire Council in respect of 
hospital, community health and adult social care services; 

b) a Section 75 agreement be established between 2gether NHS 
Foundation Trust and Herefordshire Council in respect of community 
Mental Health Services; 

c) the remaining Section 75 agreement between Herefordshire Council 
and NHS Herefordshire be revised to reflect the changes in provider 
arrangements arising from recommendations a) and b) above; and 

d) delegated authority be given to the Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, to complete the agreements. 

 
90. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK AND LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN   

 
The Cabinet Member Highways and Transportation presented the report along with the 
Cabinet Member Environment and Strategic Housing.  Cabinet was advised of the 
following points: 
 

• The Local Transport Plan (LTP) is aligned to the Local Development Framework 
(LDF), both of which are budget and policy framework items requiring approval 
by Council. 

• The Council is required to adopt the LTP by 1 April 2011.  Due to additional 
research, the impact of the Localism Bill and the issue that the LTP is aligned to 
the LDF, it is proposed that the current LTP 2 is adopted as the interim LTP3 until 
planning issues are addressed and the LDF is finalised. 

• That the Economic Development Strategy is considered by Council at the same 
time. 

• Parish Councils to be consulted in July with a deadline date of October 2011 for 
comments.  

• Noted that delegated authority has been given to the Leader of the Council and 
relevant Cabinet Member in order to take into consideration the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee without the calling of an additional Cabinet 
meeting. 

• Significant consultative work on the proposals has already been carried out with 
local businesses and the Chamber of Commerce. 

• Whilst the authority must, currently, comply with the Regional Strategy, it is due 
to be revoked by Act of Parliament later in 2011. This will allow flexibility, 
especially with regards to housing targets and distribution, in the LDF. 

• In response to a question on house building, Cabinet was advised that the 
current rate of house building was currently low and that the level of growth in the 
county needed to be taken into account. 

• There was concern by some Members that the report did not fully reflect the 
views of the public.  It was noted however, that there had been a move towards 
consensus across a large part of the county. 

2



 

RESOLVED: 
 
 THAT: 
 
1. Additional research and  advice on the impact of the Localism Bill along 

with further consultation, including an advisory community poll, be 
undertaken to inform the development of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy, and a further report on the detail of this 
consultation be brought to Cabinet in June; 

2. It be recommended to Council that: 

(a) the Local Development Framework timetable be revised as set 
out in the table at paragraph 11 below;  

(b) the linkage between the Local Development Framework and 
Local Transport Plan, and the consequent impact on the Local 
Transport Plan timetable be noted;  

(c) the existing Local Transport Plan 2 be adopted as the 
Council’s interim Local Transport Plan3 pending finalisation 
of the Local Development Framework submission; and 

3. Delegated authority be given to the Leader of the Council, in consultation with 
the relevant Cabinet Members, to take account of any views the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee may express on the proposals above in drawing up 
Cabinet’s final recommendations for consideration by Council.  

 
91. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 2010-11   

 
The Cabinet Member Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources 
presented the report and advised Cabinet that improvements with the targets set were 
being made, but directorates needed to ensure that policy objectives were being met.   
 
The following points were noted in discussion: 
 

• Of the targets sets two thirds were on or ahead of target. These included 
processing planning applicat
[...]
 There was a projected overspend of £2.2m on a revenue budget of £143m, 
however, plans that had been put in place were now taking effect. 

• Services for Integrated Commissioning were still under pressure.  Through 
government health bodies there is £800k of available funding in 2010/11, which 
was being actively pursued by the partnership to ensure maximum use of the 
funding. 

• The capital programme at the end of December totalled £69.7m and is fully 
funded from a variety of places, including government grants of £39m. 

• Treasury management activity showed that the budget for interest receivable 
would be exceeded by £100k. 

• Due to the winter weather there had been additional pressure on the Sustainable 
Communities budget and the £500k winter weather reserve is required to ease 
the pressure. 

• Cabinet noted that two directorates had not reduced their discretionary 
overspend significantly and it was requested that this was investigated further.   

• Cabinet discussed the proposed waste disposal unit to be built in Worcester, 
which was a joint project between Worcestershire and Herefordshire Councils, 
and the amount of funding held in reserves for this project.  Cabinet was 
reminded that this fund had been built into the reserves over a number of years 
and was part of the Council’s financial plans.  It was confirmed that this was a 
reserve against risk, if the planning application was successful when it went 
before Worcestershire Council’s Planning Committee, then this funding would be 
built into the financial strategy.  

RESOLVED: 

 That Cabinet: 

a) Noted the report and the forecast deficit position of £2.2m; and 

b) Noted the Chief Executive’s requirement that directors deliver recovery 
plans to ensure a balanced revenue budget. 

 
93. SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report to Cabinet and advised Cabinet on the 
following points: 
 

• There was a requirement to establish the Health and
[...]
fer platforms for sharing and 
aligning resources in localities. 

3 The Interim Third Sector Strategic Board has recently completed a review of support 
services for the third sector in partnership with Herefordshire Public Services.  This 
will lead to improved coverage of this support through greater collaboration between 
existing organisations and cutting out duplication. 

4 Herefordshire Council is currently working with Parish and Town councils on the 
process for developing and implementing a charter setting out how the Councils in 
Herefordshire will work together to improve the system of local democracy, increase 
public participation and deliver improved services.  This will include the devolution of 
functions reflecting the Budget Principle of Local Delivery. 

5 The Communities First workstream of Herefordshire Public Services transformation 
programme “Rising to the Challenge” is developing a Locality Strategy to bring 
together it’s objectives of: 

• Better engagement 
• Localised services  
• Empowered communities  

6 The recently published Localism Bill seeks to decentralise power to local 
communities.  It aims to create a Big Society by giving new rights and powers to 
communities and introducing reforms to enable decisions to be taken locally.  Work is 
taking place to develop Herefordshire’s “localism” plan through the new Locality 
Strategy.  Community engagement is one of the key objectives within this. 

7 The local vision for Herefordshire through the implementation of this framework is to 
work closely with Herefordshire people as partners to build empowered communities 
across the County who are able to take responsibility for their own well being and 
develop sustainable communities. 

8 The draft framework details the organisational and policy implications in relation to 
current and future workforce, devolution of decisions, services and budgets, the role 
of elected Members and the shape of future partnership arrangements. 

9 It i
[...]
ategy and its supporting action plan need to be reviewed and updated in 
light of recent government and organisational changes. 

The HPS Customer Strategy puts citizens of the County at the heart of service 
improvement and efficiency and sets out the specific direction for the 
development of all opportunities for customer contact.    The strategy 

11



 

Page 2 of 11 

acknowledges the need to know and understand customers and what services 
they need or require as well as developing regular engagement and dialogue 
so that they are at the centre of customer-led service provision.  It has 4 key 
aims – informed services, accessible services, listening services, and trusted 
services.  The partnership framework reflects the aims and principles of this 
strategy. 

A tiered approach to service delivery in 9 localities across the County has 
been established by HPS.  The localities are based on the Civil Parish 
boundaries that form the secondary school catchment areas.  These will form 
the basis for engagement for the wider partnership and provide the 
opportunity for public sector services to deliver joined-up customer access 
points for local people. 

The Herefordshire Partnership engagement framework brings together 
existing and planned Council and NHS resources and strategic priorities 
detailed in the HPS engagement and customer strategies in support of the 
implementation of the wider partnership framework aligned to the 9 localities. 

 
The Herefordshire context 
 
There are a number of key strategic developments and reviews currently 
underway through Herefordshire Public Services and Herefordshire 
Partnership in relation to improving the methods of community engagement 
and making better use of resources. 

Within the overall context of delivering the strategic priorities of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy, Herefordshire Partnership has agreed that 
community engagement and empowerment is a key driver and measure of 
success that can produce: 

[...]
ing and implementing a charter setting out how the 
Councils in Herefordshire will work together to improve the system of local 
democracy, increase public participation and deliver improved services. 

Herefordshire Public Services transformation programme “Rising to the 
Challenge” aims to deliver innovative projects and programmes through 5 
workstreams.  These seek to achieve greater integration of services and 
increased efficiency and productivity across Herefordshire Council and NHS 
Herefordshire.   

Through joined up service delivery and locality working key objectives of 
Communities First, one of the 5 workstreams are: 

• Better engagement 
• Localised services  
• Empowered communities  

The intended benefits arising from this workstream and the wider partnership 
framework can jointly be summarised as: 

• Communities being able to influence, shape and deliver services and a 
consequential improvement in commissioning.   

• Reduced demand for higher cost interventions as a result of the 
improved co-ordination of services across all partners in all sectors. 

• Developing stronger, more cohesive communities who are healthier 
and happier  

 

13



 

Page 4 of 11 

The National Picture 
The Big Society aims to put the community at the heart of taking action in their 
area by encouraging volunteering and involvement in social action, making 
funds available for social projects through the Big Society Bank, giving 
communities a greater say over local planning and saving local services, 
piloting a new National Citizen Service for 16 year olds, creating trained 
community organisers and giving a general power of competence to local 
councils. 

The recently published Localism Bill sets out a radical shift of power from 
central government to local communities with the intention of: 

• Giving local authorities new freedoms and flexibilities,  

• New rights and powers for communities 

• Reform to make the planning system clearer, more democratic an
[...]
e; 

• Testing the use of participatory budgeting as a way of 
encouraging communities to get involved with their locality 
based partnerships; 

• Develop and implement a tiered policy framework setting out 
how decisions can be taken at the most local level; 

• Third sector support services review and implementation; 
and 

35



 

Page 10 of 10  March 2011 
 

• Implementing the engagement framework which will change 
the role of front line workers and the way in which they work 
within localities. 

 
 
How will we know what difference we are making 
 
Our local measures of success that we will use to hold our 
ourselves accountable to Herefordshire’s communities will be 
developed as part of an action plan. 

36



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Zack Pandor, Joint Director ICT on (01432) 347611 
 

 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 17 MARCH 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: INFORMATION AND ICT STRATEGY 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ICT, EDUCATION & ACHIEVEMENT 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To approve the Information & ICT Strategy. 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

 (a) the importance of information and ICT as being critical to delivering the 
Council’s objectives is acknowledged; and 

(b) the strategy be approved 

Key Points Summary 

• Information is a critically important organisational asset and, like other key assets (e.g. staff, 
finance, and property) needs proactive management to maximise its value for our customers 
and our organisations. Information is also unique in that the more it is used, shared and 
managed, the greater the benefits that can be leveraged from it. There are also increasing 
customer expectations and legislative drivers that we preserve and safeguard our information. 

• This Information and ICT strategy seeks to set out objectives and principles, aligned with 
other key strategies (e.g. Localities, Engagement, Customer Services) 
[...]
n and ICT strategy supports other key organisational strategies. This section 
provides cross-references to these. Regular reviews of the strategy can ensure that any future 
organisational strategies can be reflected in this strategy. 

Customer Services Strategy 

The HPS Customer Services strategy has 4 key aims: 

Aim Relevance and links to Information and ICT Strategy 

Informed Services 

 

Using the information and intelligence we have to understand the needs 
of our customers 

Commission effectively across providers by having information quality 
and Value for Money of service provision 

Joined-up picture of our customers – through appropriate sharing of 
information across partners. 

Accessible Services 

 

Encourage easy access including shift self-service, 

Make it easy to find and discover information. 

Service provided is seamless regardless of provider – commissioner to 
ensure information for hand-off points and interactions between 
providers are managed. 

This may include technical integration of different providers’ systems 

Listening Services 

 

Interaction with customers through variety of traditional and new media 
channels, joined-up, not separate. Able to pick-up customer feedback 
from multiple internal and external channels. 

 

Trusted Services 

 

Need to assure and evidence we can safeguard customer data. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

55



HPS Information and ICT Strategy  13 

 

Locality Strategy for Herefordshire 

The locality strategy has 4 objectives: 

Objective/ 
sub-objective 

Relevance and links to Information and ICT Strategy 

1: STRENGTHENED COMMUNITY 
LEADERSHIP  

Decision making at local level will need information at 
local level and services mapped to localities 

2: SERVICES MEETING THE NEEDS OF 
COMMUNITIES  

Improved local access to services – will need 
information about  what services are available locally 
and how to access via multiple and joined up access 
channels 

 

3: JOINED UP LOCAL SERVICES  

• Maxi

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 17 
March 2011 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JP French (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, 

PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, TM James, RI Matthews and 

WU Attfield 
  
  
94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: RJ Phillips, Leader of the Council, LO 
Barnett, Cabinet Member Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and PJ Edwards, 
Chairman Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

96. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2011 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

97. HEREFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK   
 
The Chairman for the meeting, Councillor JP French, introduced the Herefordshire 
Partnership Engagement Framework to Cabinet and advised that this item and the report on 
the Locality Strategy for Herefordshire were interlinked and would be dealt with together by 
the director. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

• The locality strategy for Herefordshire was the overarching document and the key 
objectives were: 

Ø Better engagement 

Ø Localised services 

Ø Empowered communities 

• Further detail on the engagement strategy was emerging, however, considerable work 
had already been done through the Hearts of Herefordshire project and it is proposed 
that this style of working in the communities is rolled out across the county. 

• Consultation has been carried out through the Herefordshire Partnership, Local 
Strategic Partnership and HALC (Herefordshire Association of Local Councils).   Any 



 

parishes that were not part of HALC were to receive documentation providing a 
full explanation of the engagement strategy in the post. 

• It was noted there were some misgivings on the part of the Parish Councils, as it 
was felt there was an expectation that parishes would be expected to take on 
additional responsibilities, without additional support or funding.  It was agreed 
that closer communication was needed with the parishes to allay any concerns.   

• The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the power to delegate additional 
responsibilities to Parish Councils was not reliant on the forthcoming Localism 
Bill, as the ability for local authorities to do this had been in place since the 1972 
Act.  Cabinet was reminded that for Parish Councils to take on additional powers 
would have to done through agreement and was not something that could be 
enforced upon Parishes. 

• The Parish Council Charter was being refreshed and was due to be consulted on.  
The Charter would set out protocols in light of emerging legislation. 

• In discussing issues around community led planning meetings in Parishes, 
Cabinet agreed that planning terminology was an area that could be easily 
misunderstood.  It was agreed that a glossary of terms should be compiled, 
which would be informative and easily understandable for all. 

It was noted that it was proposed to have nine localities for community engagement.  
Members in attendance felt that it was important that these localities were based on 
communities and it was believed there were more district communities than the nine 
localities. 

RESOLVED: 

 THAT: a) Cabinet approved in principle the draft engagement 
framework; and 

  b) Delegated to the Chief Executive final approval, taking 
account of the views expressed by Parish Councils. 

 
98. LOCALITY STRATEGY FOR HEREFORDSHIRE   

 
The Director of Sustainable Communities presented the report on the Locality Strategy 
for Herefordshire and reminded Cabinet there had been an all Members’ Seminar on the 
proposals in the strategy and that the strategy was the overarching document for the 
engagement framework. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

• A question was raised on where a central property was to be located in the 
Golden Valley as a locality centre where meetings could be held.  Cabinet was 
advised that this was work in progress.  However, once the staff structure was in 
place the geographic teams would focus on their relevant localities.  Additionally 
the geographic partner organisations would be represented in the area which 
would enable all representatives to work together. 

• Additionally it would provide the opportunity for working with the police and the 
fire service in the localities. 

• Concern was raised regarding Hereford City being seen as a single locality, as it 
was viewed by some Members as not just one community but at least two due to 
the division by the river. 



 

• It was reiterated that staffing groups would be delivering services in and as close 
to communities as they possibly could.  It was added that the savings on the 
budget were dependent on the locality teams working successfully together. 

• There was some concern by Members that it could be seen, with a partnership 
organisation such as this, that there could be a need for a lead officer for each 
area of the organisation who would be accepted by all partners. 

RESOLVED That: Cabinet approved the Locality Strategy. 
 

99. INFORMATION AND ICT STRATEGY   
 
The Cabinet Member ICT, Education and Achievement introduced the report to Cabinet 
and emphasised how important the strategy was in relation to savings being made 
across the organisation.  He added that he was aware of concerns about how 
information was stored and who would have access but reassured Cabinet that these 
issues had been dealt with. 
 
The following points were discussed: 
 

• The ICT provision covers both Hereford Council and NHS Herefordshire (PCT) 
and is proposed to cover other partner organisations in the future. 

• When considering the objectives Cabinet was reminded that the strategy was 
about making the best use and value for money out of the current systems by 
working with staff and customers. 

• The importance of delivery of electronic services was emphasised and the need 
to preserve and make data available to all relevant staff.  There were high 
ambitions for the improvement of broadband across the county with national and 
local support and the strategy set out the future aims. 

• The strategy was for five years and would be refined on a yearly basis.  Data 
would be stored at three data centres and data would be available to anyone with 
the correct authorised access. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: a) the importance of information and ICT as being critical to 
delivering the Council’s objectives be acknowledged; and 

  b) the strategy be approved. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


